=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 12 October 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Kabir Ahmed Weavers;
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley-By-Bow;
Councillor Harun Miah Shadwell;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



41

4.2

4.3

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 12 October 2010

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 -2)
To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

PAGE WARD(S)

NUMBER AFFECTED
RULES OF PROCEDURE 3-14
To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cost 15-78 East India &
Cut, 219 East India Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC Lansbury;

37/011)

Application for a New Premises Licence for PFC2, 110 79 - 144 Whitechapel
Whitechapel Road, E1 1JL (LSC 38/011)

Application for new Premises Licence for Halal PFC, 145 - 246 Bethnal
400 Hackney Road, London E2 7AP (LSC 39/011) Green
North;

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their
own decision. If in doubt as
[...]
n to temporary
event notice),

the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day
or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

In the case of a hearing under:

=z

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b)

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

©)

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

)

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 4.1

Committee: Date:

Licensing Sub-Committee 12 October 2010

Classification: Report No. Agenda ltem
No.

UNRESTRICTED | LSC 37/011

Report of: Colin Perrins
Head of Trading Standards and Environmental
Health (Commercial)

Originating Officer:
Kathy Driver
Acting Principal Licensing Officer

Title: Licensing Act 2003

Application to Review the Premises Licence for:
Cost Cut, 219 East India Dock Road, London E14 OED

Ward affected:
East India and Lansbury

1.0 Summary
Name and Cost Cut
Address of premises: 219 East India Dock Road
London E14 OEG
Licence under review: Licensing Act 2003
Sale by retail of alcohol
Representations: Trading Standards

(Local weights and measures Authority)

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and

then adjudicates accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper”

e Guidance Issued under Section 182

of the Licensing Act 2003
e Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy
o File

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder

Kathy Driver
020 7364 5171

D:\modemgov\Data\AgendaItemD005\6\9\6\A100026696\C05B@g@po‘l‘tﬁoc



3.0 Review Application

3.1 This is an application for a review of the premises licence for Cost Cut,
219 East India Dock Road, London E14 OED. The review was triggered
by Trading Standards, the local weights and measures authority.

3.2 A copy of the review application is attached in Appendix 1.

4.0 The Premises

4.1 The premises licence was issued on 1% March 2006. A copy of the
current licence is contained in Appendix 2. There have been no
changes to the licence holder since the licence was granted, a new
Designated Premises Supervisor was appointed on 39 March 2010.

The current licensed hours are Monday to Sunday from 06:00 hours to
02:00 hours the following day.

4.2 Maps showing the premises, surrounding area and vicinity of local
residents are included in Appendix 3.

5.0 Representations

5.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because a review
has been triggered by: Trading Standards

5.2 This Service respectfully refers the Licensing sub-committee to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the
Secretary for State for Culture, Media and Sport. In particular the
Service requests that you consider paragraphs 11.23 to 11.28, Reviews
arising in connection with crime, making reference to paragraph 11.26.
Paragraph 11.26 states that there is certain criminal activity that may
arise in connection with licensed premises, which the Secretary of State
considers should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of
the licensed premises for, amongst other things, the sale of smuggled
tobacco. In paragraph 11.27 the guidance advises that revocation of the
licence should seriously be considered, even at first instance.

5.3 Only representations that relate to the following licensing ob
[...]
 licensable activities
taking place on the premises (2.47)

The Secretary of State considers that representations made by the child
protection bodies and the police in respect of individual applications should be
given considerable weight when they address necessary issues regarding the
admission of children. (2.48)

Other Legislation

Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006

The Act introduces new measures to ensure that police and local communities
have the powers they need to tackle guns, knives and alcohol-related
violence.

Confiscation of Alcohol (Young Persons) Act 1997

Alcohol Confiscation — any person in a public place or trespassing if any
under 18 have drunk or likely to drink. Dispose on the spot unless local
instructions direct otherwise.

M:ALicensing\Word97\2003 Lic Act_Committee\Review\EastIndiaDockRd2 19.doc

Page 78



Agenda ltem 4.2

Committee : Date

Licensing Sub Committee | 12 October 2010

Classification | Report No. Agenda
Item No.
Unclassified LSC 38/011

Report of Colin Perrins
Head of Trading Standards and Commercial

Originating Officer:

Nick Kemp - Licensing Officer

Title Licensing Act 2003
Application for a New Premises Licence for
PFC2, 110 Whitechapel Road, E1 1JL.

Ward affected: Whitechapel

1.0 Summary
Applicant: Markwise Limited
Name and PFC2,
Address of Premises: 110 Whitechapel Road
London
E11JL
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 New Premises Licence

Late Night Refreshment

Objectors: The Metropolitan Police and
Environmental Health

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections

then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper"

File Only

Tick if copy supplied If not supplied, name and
for register telephone number of holder

020 7364 7446

Page 79



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a New Premises Licence 
[...]
ts
Licence Number: LA100019288

Page 108

httre/fahoiowsaN T Joamrlatlnmsan Anwd amaioemen Tt o O oy ANYT YYT b A e



Appendix 3

Page 109



Page 110



METROPOLITAN .
POLICE Working together for a safer London

TERRITORIAL POLICING

HT - Tower Hamlets Borough
Licensing Unit

LBTH Licensing Licensing Office
Bethnal Green Police Station
Mulberry Place ( AH ) 12 Victoria Park Square
5 Clove Crescent Bethnal Green
E2 9NZ
E14
Telephone: 0208 217 6699
Facsimile:

Email: Alan.Cruickshank@met.police.uk
www.met.police.uk

Your ref:
Our ref:

18 August 2010

Dear Ms Randall
Dear Ms Randall

Re: application for a premises licence
Markwise Ltd,110 Whitechapel Road, E1 1JE

I write with reference to the above application, which was received in this office on
the 2nd August 2010

Please accept this letter as notification that the police, as a responsible authority, are
objecting to this application on the grounds that if granted in full, two out of the four

licensing objectives will not be met; namely

Prevention of crime and disorder
Prevention of public nuisance.

Although Whitechapel Road has a number of takeaway shops all along the street, the
night time economy has to be balanced between the needs of local businesses and
the welfare of local residents.

The application to remain open on Friday to Saturday until 4am for late night
refreshments in my opinion is excessive and would certainly have a detrimental effect
on the area. | also believe the hours for the rest of the week are also excessive ( all
3 am).

| believe that late night openings often attract people who are in high spirits, under
the influence of alcohol who by their very nature can be loud. Of more concern is that
it attracts ASB and assaults.

On Friday 18th June 2010 at about 0110, inside No 110, now referred to as PFC2

an intoxicated victim was sitting inside at a table. He began speaking to the suspect
and without warning and without any apparent reason he was punched in the face.

This caused a cut t
[...]
 and in the early hours of the morning.

+ The proximity of the premises to other licensed premises in the vicinity and the
hours of those other premises.

The location of 110 Whitechapel Road is in an area where residential properties are likely
to be adversely affected by noise from patrons leaving the venue.

Conclusion

Planning Enforcement do not support the application by 110 Whitechapel Road to extend
their opening hours, as this will cause a serious public nuisance to surrounding residential
occupiers far later into the evening and morning then what currently occurs.

The application for a new Premises License hours is unreasonable and will not maintain a
balance between commercial activities and residential amenity in an area where this is
clearly required.

As an aside, the hours being applied for cannot legally be implemented as the premises

does not have planning permission for the hours being requested nor is planning
permission likely to be granted.

Thomas Doyle
Planning Enforcement Officer

Page 120



Appendix 5

Page 121



Page 122



Crime and Disorder on the Premises.

Licensing Policy

The Licensing Authority expects the applicant to have addressed all crime and
disorder issues relating to the premises in their operating schedule and to
have sought appropriate advice. (See Sections 5.2. of the Licensing Policy)

The Licensing Authority will consider attaching conditions to deter crime and
disorder and these may include conditions drawn from the Model Pool of
Conditions relating to Crime and Disorder. (See Appendix 2 Annex D of the
Licensing Policy). In particular Members may wish to consider (this list is not
exhaustive):

Methods of management communication

Use of registered Door Supervisors

Bottle Bans

Plastic containers

CCTV

Restrictions on open containers for “off sales”

Restrictions on drinking areas

Capacity

Proof of Age scheme

Crime prevention notices

Drinks promotions-aimed at stopping irresponsible promotions

Signage

Seati
[...]
equacy of the applicants proposals to deal with issues of crime
and disorder and public nuisance
¢ Previous history
e Access to public transport
e Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours
(see 12.8 of the licensing policy)

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom:

e Theatres

¢ Cinemas

¢ Premises with club premises certificates

¢ Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



Agenda ltem 4.3

Committee : Date

Licensing Sub Committee | 12 October 2010

Classification Report No. Agenda ltem

No.
Unclassified LSC 39/011

Report of Colin Perrins
Head of Trading Standards and Commercial

Originating Officer:
Kathy Driver
Acting Principal Licensing Officer

Tite Licensing Act 2003

Application for new Premises Licence for
Halal PFC, 400 Hackney Road, London E2
7AP

Ward affected
Bethnal Green North

1.0 Summary
Applicant: Saydikur Rahman
Name and Halal PFC

Address of Premises: 400 Hackney Road

Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003
Late Night Refreshment

Objectors: Metropolitan Police
Planning
Environmental Health
Local Residents

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections

then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper”

File Only

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder

Kathy Driver
020 7364 5171

Page 145



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a premises licence for Halal PFC, 400 Hackney
Road, London E2 7AP.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.

Historically the premises has not been licensed, the premises first
applied for a lice
[...]
d as she
approached the PFC , about eight Asian youths aged 15-16 years was standing
outside. As she tried to walk past, she was grabbed on her left arm. She told them
“Don’t touch me”. They started mimicking her and one suspect put his leg between
her legs. She continued to protest but was told to “fuck off’. She quickly walked
away. This was reported as a common assault but it has more serious undertones.
CRIS 4206224/10 refers

On Thursday 20th May 2010 at about 1132 an off-duty officer was at the PFC when
he saw two Asian males in their late teens taking drugs at the location. One also put
an offensive weapon in his pocket. However, prior to police arriving the youths had
left the shop and disappeared into a nearby property. CAD 3708 / 20May 2010.

On Friday 6th August 2010 at about 2335 , PS 26HT Burke of the Licensing Unit was
on duty in plain clothes in an unmarked police car when she stopped outside the
PFC . She saw about 10 people in the shop and could see a black male at the
counter eating food. Also there were a few people gathered on the pavement to the
right of the shop. The PFC was therefore committing an offence under Sec 136 of
carrying on a licensable activity without a premises licence

( Please see PS Burke's attached statement )

Page 178



replied “We will close now”. | was then approached by an aggressive youth in the
queue who loudly said “|t's Ramadan, he's serving us, then he'’s closing”

He was advised to close he shop. He quickly followed us to the car and stated that
he didn’'t want to get his boss into trouble and he would close.

As we drove off , 6-8 youths outside the PFC began shouting and jeering at us, with
one or two waving at us.

( Please see attached PC Cruickshank’s statement )

There is residential accommodation on both sides of the road and any increase of
hours would further disrupt the lives of the local residents. There are already
concerns about the ASB in this area and | cannot see it improving if any increase in

hou
[...]
vireiieicieer ettt s bbb saesesssaseaesessee s e eseensesesesnnsesesenssssesaeessesesesseseseseeeeesse

2006/07(1): MG 11(T)




Appendix 4

Page 191



Page 192



From: lain Pendrigh

To: Jacqueline Randall

Sent: Tue Aug 31 03:21:53 2010

Subject: PREMISES LICENCE 400 HACKNEY ROAD

I write on behalf of Environmental Protection to make a representation regardig the above License
application.

Having considered the merits of the applcation and visited the location | confirm that Environmental
Protection do not feel that the application as it stands is consistent with the Licensing Objectives, and
specifically the objective that relates to the prevention of 'Public Nuisance' .

The premises under consideration are located on Hackney Rd, and the application seeks to establish
trading hours upto 03:00 hrs 7 days a week. The premises are located in a predominantly residential part of
Hackney and are, in effect, surrounded by residential users. This stretch of Hackney Road has very low
background noise-levels in the early hours of the mornings, and it is felt that noise and other anti-social
activities will be caused by customers both arriving at and leaving the premises in the early hours of the
morning, and congregating in the street outside the premises to the detriment of local residents and their right
to quiet enjoyment of their homes.

Itis our experience that the majority of customers who visit these types of premises in the early hours of the
morning have consumed alcohol and are consequently often either uncaring or unaware of the location of
local residents, and therefore do not moderate their behaviour accordingly thereby giving rise to nuisance
and disturbance. Additionally,the applicant will not be able to control the behaviour of noisy customers once
they have left the premises.

We therefore object to this application.

lain Pendrigh

02/09/2010

Page 193



Page 194



Appendix 5

Page 195



Page 196



- Memorandum

Development & Renewal Directorate
P
[...]
e. 0400 hours) without a licence, and that correspondence by letter (on the 22™
and 29" January 2010) was sent to the Operators of the takeaway advising of the
legislative requirements and penaities.

It is also noted that the applicant has previously had an application for a premises
licence refused (Committee Hearing 23 February 2010), which sought to provide
late night refreshment till 0500 hours seven days a week. The reason for the refusal
by the Committee, after hearing the representations from the relevant parties, was
that Members could not be satisfied that the Licensee would promote the licensing
objectives, and that no reassurances were given to satisfy the Members that the
appropriate steps would be taken and followed.

Conclusion

Planning Enforcement do not support the application at 400 Hackney Road for a
premises licence, which would enable the property to operate providing late night
refreshment to 0300 hours, seven days a week, as this will cause public nuisance to
surrounding residential occupiers late into the evening and early morning than what is
able to occur from the premises.

The hours sought for seven days a week is considered unreasonable and will not maintain

a fragile balance between commercial activities and residential amenity in a predominately
residential area, where this balance is clearly required.

Andrew Dickson
Planning Enforcement Officer

Page 198



Appendix 6

Page 199



Page 200



Name “ Address Postcode [Appendix
Gillian Riddell London 7
Barry & Adie Cresswell London 8
Emma Williams London 9
Claire Jamieson London 10
Sofia Pires London 11
Zoe Pettite London 12

HackneyRd400.Aug10.xlIs

Page 201



Page 202



Appendix 7

Page 203



Page 204



Kathy Driver

From: Jacqueline Randall

Sent: 15 August 2010 19:48

To: Kathy Driver

Subject: Fw: Forwarded to correct e mail address RE Halal Pizza 400,Hackney Road

————— Original Message —----~
rorsacnneran viddell |
To: Jacqueline Randall

Sent: Sun Aug 15 14:05:31 2010

Su
[...]
ng Permission and that Premises then
operates in breach of planning then the operator would be liable to
enforcement by Planning.

Page 241



Page 242



Appendix 17

Page 243



Page 244



Licensing Policy relating to hours of trading
All applications have to be considered on their own merits.

The Council has however adopted a set of framework hours as follows:
Sunday to Thursday 06 00 hrs to 23 30 hrs

Friday and Saturday 06 00 hrs to midnight

(see 12.8 0Of the licensing policy)

In considering the applicability of frame work hours to any particular
application regard should be had to the following
¢ Location
» Proposed hours of regulated activities, and the proposed hours the
premises are open to the public
e The adequacy of the applicants proposals to deal with issues of crime
and disorder and public nuisance
e Previous history
¢ Access to public transport
e Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours
(see 12.8 of the licensing policy)

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom

¢ Theatres

e Cinemas

¢ Premises with club premises certificates

e Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 245



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 246



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cost Cut, 219 East India Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC 37/011)
	Cost Cut Appendices Only

	4.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for PFC2, 110 Whitechapel Road, E1 1JL (LSC 38/011)
	PFC2 Appendices Only

	4.3 Application for new Premises Licence for Halal PFC, 400 Hackney Road, London E2 7AP (LSC 39/011)
	Halal PFC Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 12/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Andrew Dickson – (Planning Enforcement Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Razaul Haque – (Environmental Health Officer) 
Andrew Heron – (Licensing Officer) 
Nick Kemp – (Licensing Officer) 
Ian Moseley – (Trading Standards Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Mr Dudu Miah                             - (PFC 2) 
Mr Imam Mohammed                 - (PFC 2) 
Mr Saydikur Rahman                 - (PFC 2) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
PC Alan Cruickshank                  - (Metropolitan Police) 
Mr Daniel Ashcroft                      - (Cost Cut) 
Ms Minara Begum                       - (Cost Cut) 
Mr Arju Miah                                - (Cost Cut) 
Mr Lalon Miah                              - (Cost Cut) 

 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Khales Ahmed 
and Councillor Harun Miah for whom Councillor David Snowdon and 
Councillor Peter Golds substituted for.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 12/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cost Cut, 219 East India 
Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC 37/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the review application for the premises license for Cost 
Cut, 219 East India Dock Road, London E14 0ED. It was noted that the 
review had been triggered by Trading Standards.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Ian Moseley explained that there had been 
many problems with the premises such as successful underage test 
purchases, counterfeit and non-duty paid items found on the premises and out 
of hours sales. He then explained that a request for a transfer of the license 
had been received by Licensing Services to take immediate effect and 
therefore having spoken to the new licensee, Mr Moseley would withdraw his 
review application on the basis that Mr Arju Miah, the new licensee had 
agreed and was willing to keep records and copies of receipts for all stock 
purchased and would only buy stock from wholesalers.  
 
Mr Daniel Ashcroft, Counsel for Ms Minara Begum the previous Premises 
License Holder for Cost Cut for whom which the review application was 
against, explained that the premise license had been transferred and 
therefore there is no former representation under new management.  
 
Mr Ashcroft confirmed that he had spoken to Mr Arju Miah, the new Premise 
License Holder, who was present at the meeting and had happily agreed to 
keep records and receipts of all goods which are purchased for the premises.  
 
At this point, Mr Paul Greeno, Senior Advocate, explained that the transfer 
request takes immediate affect and therefore the license must be transferred. 
On that basis, Mr Moseley withdrew the review application.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
The review application for Cost Cut, 219 East India Dock Road, London E14 
0ED was withdrawn.    
 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 12/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

4.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for PFC2, 110 Whitechapel 
Road, E1 1JL (LSC 38/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the new application for a premises license for PFC2 110 
Whitechapel Road, London E1 1JL. It was noted that objections had been 
received by the Metropolitan Police and Planning Enforcement.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Imam Mohammed, the applicant’s interpreter 
explained that the reason why they wanted a late night refreshments licence 
was because most of the business was during night time, and that he had 
measures in place to keep things in control, he would install CCTV cameras 
and would also employ SIA registered security/door supervisors to prevent 
crime and disorder. Mr Mohammed emphasised that the business was only 
busy during the night and in order to continue with the business it needed to 
be opened till late, otherwise he would not be able to make a profit. He 
explained that there was no history of problems associated the premise and 
therefore requested Members to grant the license.  
 
Mr Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police referred to his statement on page 
111 of the agenda and highlighted the incidents which had taken place in the 
premises. Mr Cruickshank stated that the hours were excessive and would 
have a detrimental effect on the area. As late night openings would often 
attract people who are in high spirits, under the influence of alcohol who by 
nature would be loud and attract anti-social behaviour.  
 
Mr Andrew Dickson, Planning Enforcement Officer referred to his statement 
on page 119 of the agenda and explained that Planning did not support the 
application to extend their opening hours as it would cause a serious public 
nuisance to surrounding residential occupiers far later into the evening and 
morning then what currently occurred.  
 
In response to questions the applicant stated that the reason why the 
premises was open outside the opening hours was because staff were 
cleaning up and were unable to get customers out as they are often hostile 
and demand food. He accepted the fact that the premises had been opened 
outside opening hours and apologised for this.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.05pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.20pm. The 
Chair reported that;  
  
Having heard the uncontested evidence from the Police, it was noted that Mr 
Dudu Miah, applicant, is aware of his licensing hours. Despite this, in the run 
up to his application and following his application, he had opened outside of 
licensing hours. There had also been assaults in the premises when the 
premises had been unlawfully open.  
 
Furthermore, Mr Miah’s explanation as to why the premise was open at 04:20 
hours was incredulous. The application was refused as it was not considered 
that the crime and disorder licensing objective would be met.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 12/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
Members also do not consider that it is appropriate to grant a licence where 
an applicant has shown a blatant disregard for licensing laws. The decision 
was unanimous. 
    
RESOLVED  
 
That the new application for the premises license for PFC2, 110 Whitechapel 
Road, London E1 1JL be REFUSED.    
 
 

4.3 Application for new Premises Licence for Halal PFC, 400 Hackney Road, 
London E2 7AP (LSC 39/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the new application for a premises license for Halal 
PFC, 400 Hackney Road, London E2 7AP. It was noted that objections had 
been received by the Metropolitan Police, Planning Enforcement and local 
residents.  
 
Mr Kemp also explained that an application for this premises was made 
earlier on this year in February 2010 which was subsequently refused, 
however since then, Licensing had received six further complaints. It was 
noted that since the last application, two warning letters had been sent to the 
applicant in January and July 2010 and the premises had been reported to be 
opened outside opening hours on 13th August 2010 for which a decision is still 
awaiting.  
 
Mr Saydikur Rahman, applicant explained that the premise had been opened 
since November 2009. It was a new place and therefore staff and 
management were not familiar with the local people and therefore had 
experienced some problems during December 2009 and January 2010. Mr 
Rahman stated that since then he had tackled these problems and a lot of the 
incidents which were referred to by objectors were prior to the previous 
license application. He also explained that the reason why the premises had 
been open outside its opening hours was at the request from the local 
mosque, during Ramadan in order to provide food after prayers.  
 
Mr Rahman explained that he had provisions in place to promote the licensing 
objectives such as operating with CCTV cameras, allowing no glass bottles in 
the premises, displaying notices asking customers to leave quietly and 
respect the needs of local residents and introducing floor walkers. It was also 
noted that the shop had double glazed windows and the doors of the 
premises would be kept shut to prevent noise nuisance.  
 
He also said that he was working very closely with young people who come to 
the shop, by talking to them and explaining the effects of anti-social 
behaviour, he stated that the young people were aged under 18 and were 
often out till 8pm– 10pm. Mr Rahman sought permission to table documents 
at the meeting, however Ms Zoe Pettite, local resident, did not agree to this 
and therefore the documents were not tabled at the meeting. He concluded by 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 12/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

stating that he had two other premises in Tower Hamlets which had late night 
refreshments license and had never experienced any problems under his 
management.   
 
Mr Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police referred to his statement on page 
117 of the agenda and explained that they had received a number of calls 
regarding the nuisance in the area and then went on to highlight the reported 
incidents which had taken place emphasising on a assault which took place 
outside the premises. Mr Cruickshank stated that there were residential 
accommodation on both sides of the road and any increase of hours would 
further disrupt the lives of the local residents as there are already concerns of 
anti-social behaviour which was likely to increase. It was also noted that there 
were out of hours sales.  
 
Mr Razaul Haque, Environmental Health Officer, in reference to the statement 
on page 193 of the agenda, explained that the premises was located in a 
predominantly residential part of the Hackney Road and was in effect 
surrounded by residential users. It was noted that this part of Hackney Road 
had very low background noise levels in the early hours of the morning and it 
was felt that noise and other anti-social activities would be caused by 
customers both arriving and leaving the premises in the early hours of the 
morning and congregating in the street outside the premises to the detriment 
of local residents and their right to quiet enjoyment of their homes.  
 
Mr Andrew Dickson, Planning Enforcement Officer explained that Planning did 
not support the application to extend opening hours as it would cause a 
serious public nuisance to surrounding residential occupiers far later into the 
evening and morning then what currently occurred.  
 
Ms Zoe Pettite, local residents also raised concerns in relation to the anti-
social behaviour, public nuisance and the general decline in the area she also 
mentioned that she had been spat at and abused by the customers of Halal 
PFC.   
 
In response to questions it was noted that the area was densely populated by 
local residents, and that other local shops closed early evening. Mr Rahman 
accepted that there had been problems when the premise was first opened, 
however problems had reduced since then. He also stated that he was not 
responsible for people outside the premise. It was noted that Mr Rahman was 
aware that closing hours were 11pm however due to a special request by the 
local mosque during Ramadan had kept it open. 
 
Mr Rahman stated that he would like to amend his application to reduce the 
hours he had applied for to 2am.  
 
Mr Kemp explained that during an interview with Mr Rahman, he had stated 
that he did not work at the premises and it was the manager was in charge of 
the day to day running and the recruitment of staff. Mr Rahman confirmed that 
he did not work at the premise, however spent approximately 30 hours per 
week observing the running of the premises. At the request of the Chair, Mr 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 12/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Kemp advised Members of the opening hours of other local businesses in the 
area.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 8.05pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 8.25pm. The 
Chair reported that;  
 
Members had listened carefully to the representations both for and against. 
Members noted that an application was refused in February 2010 and since 
then, issues of disorder have continued.  
 
Furthermore, the premises had traded outside of licensing hours following the 
application being made. Based on this Members considered that the premises 
is not being properly managed. It was noted that Mr Rahman had stated in an 
previous interview that the manager managed the business.  
 
It is not considered that the crime and disorder and the public nuisance 
licensing objectives would be met. The application was therefore refused. The 
decision was unanimous. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the new application for the premises license for Halal PFC, 400 Hackney 
Road, London E2 7AP be REFUSED.    
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


